required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2023. August 2023
amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $78,851,474. The balance of the Reserve Amount
as of August 31, 2023 is $1,152,325,736.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for August 2023.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
AUGUST, 2023

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,954,092,043$   (A) (541,523,001)   (B) 4,412,569,042   (232,651,961)   4,179,917,081$

RATE BASE 64,769,196,025$   (4,745,644,275)   60,023,551,750   0   60,023,551,750$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.65% 7.35% 6.96%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,954,092,043$   (A) (513,461,355)   (B) 4,440,630,688   (232,651,961)   4,207,978,727$

RATE BASE 68,476,824,971$   (6,447,493,999)   62,029,330,972   0   62,029,330,972$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.23% 7.16% 6.78%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.35%

MIDPOINT 6.86%

HIGH 7.36%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.01 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.86 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.30% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 65.68% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.14% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.32% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.02% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   143,601,118$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,

50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
AUGUST, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 20,856,778,684   $ 20,157,808,132   $ (1,411,088,933)   $ (58,417,291)   $ 18,688,301,909   31.13% 4.26% 1.33% 4.26% 1.33% 4.26% 1.33%

SHORT TERM DEBT 721,299,798   697,116,337   (48,941,441)   -   648,174,896   1.08% 5.36% 0.06% 5.36% 0.06% 5.36% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 32,999,008,472   31,893,238,982   (2,239,675,194)   8,440,663   29,662,004,451   49.42% 9.80% 4.84% 10.80% 5.34% 11.80% 5.83%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 505,492,054   505,922,698   (35,518,585)   -   470,404,113   0.78% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,700,947,404   7,442,217,687   (518,405,169)   (58,113,208)   6,865,699,310   11.44% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,148,928,520   3,043,352,459   (213,660,255)   (0)   2,829,692,204   4.71% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,066,089,103   1,029,539,730   (64,880,868)   (105,383,996)   859,274,867   1.43% 7.66% 0.11% 8.27% 0.12% 8.89% 0.13%

TOTAL $ 66,998,544,035   $ 64,769,196,025   $ (4,532,170,444)   $ (213,473,831)   $ 60,023,551,750   100.00% 6.35% 6.86% 7.36%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,449,910,634   $ 22,672,678,411   $ (2,066,819,018)   $ (56,166,484)   $ 20,549,692,909   33.13% 4.43% 1.47% 4.43% 1.47% 4.43% 1.47%

SHORT TERM DEBT 320,721,016   310,085,387   (28,337,278)   (0)   281,748,110   0.45% 10.85% 0.05% 10.85% 0.05% 10.85% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 34,362,969,599   33,224,029,786   (3,036,962,648)   8,440,663   30,195,507,801   48.68% 9.80% 4.77% 10.80% 5.26% 11.80% 5.74%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 547,130,227   547,450,186   (50,028,955)   -   497,421,231   0.80% 2.19% 0.02% 2.19% 0.02% 2.19% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,966,271,338   7,701,668,840   (698,509,399)   (58,113,208)   6,945,046,234   11.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,098,304,383   2,995,559,586   (273,750,415)   -   2,721,809,171   4.39% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,061,139,440   1,025,352,775   (84,293,835)   (102,953,424)   838,105,517   1.35% 7.62% 0.10% 8.22% 0.11% 8.81% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 70,806,446,638   $ 68,476,824,971   $ (6,238,701,547)   $ (208,792,452)   $ 62,029,330,972   100.00% 6.41% 6.90% 7.40%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,619 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

AUGUST, 2023

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,124,050,963$   4,131,677,301$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 28,583,756   0